(*) Average exchange rate is used and represents pre-elimination balances.

ALARKO HOLDİNG A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR

THE PERIOD ENDED AS OF JUNE 30, 2024
Amounts expressed in terms of the purchasing power of the Turkish Lira ("TL") as of June 30, 2024, unless otherwise indicated).

(67)

29. NATURE AND EXTENT OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(CONTINUED)

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% appreciation in the exchange rate of foreign

currency against TL. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to

key management personal and represent management’s assessment of the possible change in the foreign

exchange rates.

As of 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023, the currency risk analysis of Alarko Group is as follows

(TL):

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis chart

30 June 2024

 Profit/ loss Equity

Value

increase in

foreign

currency

Value

decrease in

foreign

currency

Value

increase in

foreign

currency

Value

decrease in

foreign

currency

When USD changes by 10% against TL

1- Net Assets/ Liabilities in USD 381.890.981 (381.890.981) - -

2- Hedged from USD risk (-) -  -  - -

3- USD Net Effect (1+2) 381.890.981 (381.890.981) - -

When Euro changes by 10% against TL

4- Net Assets/ Liabilities in Euro (791.225.995) 791.225.995 - -

5- Hedged from Euro risk(-) -  -  - -

6- Euro Net Effect (4+5) (791.225.995) 791.225.995 - -

When GBP changes by 10% against TL

7- Net Assets/ Liabilities in GBP (3.804.947) 3.804.947 - -

8- Hedged from GBP risk (-) -  -  - -

9- GBP Net Effect (7+8) (3.804.947) 3.804.947 - -

When other foreign currencies changes by 10% against TL

10- Net Assets/ Liabilities in other currencies 16.363.896 (16.363.896) - -

11- Hedged from other currency risks(-) -  -  - -

12- Net Effect of Other Currencies (10+11) 16.363.896 (16.363.896) - -

Total (3+6+9+12) (396.776.065) 396.776.065

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis chart

31 December 2023

 Profit/ loss Equity

Value

increase in

foreign

currency

Value

decrease in

foreign

currency

Value

increase in

foreign

currency

Value

decrease in

foreign

currency

When USD changes by 10% against TL

1- Net Assets/ Liabilities in USD 653.186.840 (653.186.840) - -

2- Hedged from USD risk (-) -  -  - -

3- USD Net Effect (1+2) 653.186.840 (653.186.840) - -

When Euro changes by 10% against TL

4- Net Assets/ Liabilities in Euro (497.483.601) 497.483.601 - -

5- Hedged from Euro risk(-) -  -  - -

6- Euro Net Effect (4+5) (497.483.601) 497.483.601 - -

When GBP changes by 10% against TL

7- Net Assets/ Liabilities in GBP 2.649.676 (2.649.676) - -

8- Hedged from GBP risk (-) -  -  - -

9- GBP Net Effect (7+8) 2.649.676 (2.649.676) - -

When other foreign currencies changes by 10% against TL

10- Net Assets/ Liabilities in other currencies 18.939.172 (18.939.172) - -

11- Hedged from other currency risks(-) -  -  - -

12- Net Effect of Other Currencies (10+11) 18.939.172 (18.939.172) - -

Total (3+6+9+12) 177.292.087 (177.292.087)

ALARKO HOLDİNG A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR

THE PERIOD ENDED AS OF JUNE 30, 2024
Amounts expressed in terms of the purchasing power of the Turkish Lira ("TL") as of June 30, 2024, unless otherwise indicated).

(68)

30. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

a) At the Board of Directors meeting of Alarko Gayrimenkul Yatırım Ortaklığı A.Ş., one of the

subsidiaries, dated July 26, 2024, it was resolved that the issued capital of the Company, whose

registered capital ceiling is TL 500.000.000 and issued capital is TL 144.900.000, be increased by

TL 144.900.000 to TL 289.800.000 in return for 14.490.000.000 bearer C group shares with a

nominal value of 1 Kr each, to be increased by TL 144.900.000 to TL 289.800.000, to cover the